

No. 115,434

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

LCL, LLC
Plaintiffs

vs.

JAMES W. FALEN, in his capacity as sole Trustee of the James W. Falen Living Trust U/A/ dated April 30, 2007; JULIE D. FALEN; GREGORY A. FALEN; and MARYL M. WESLOWSKI
Defendants/ Third Party Plaintiffs – Appellant

vs.

RICE COUNTY ABSTRACT & TITLE CO., INC.
Third Party Defendants – Appellee

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Appeal from the District Court of Rice County, Kansas
Honorable Steve Johnson, Judge
District Court Case No. 2014 CV 35

William P. Denning
SANDERS WARREN RUSSELL & SCHEER LLP
9401 Indian Creek Parkway, Suite 1250
913-234-6100
Fax: 913-234-6199
w.denning@swrsllp.com
KS #21560

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The statute of limitations in an action for negligence as well as breach of fiduciary duty accrues when the conduct at issue first causes substantial injury or, if the fact of injury is not known, when the fact of injury becomes reasonably ascertainable..... 3

 II. The Falens suffered an actionable and substantial injury on January 18, 2008 when ownership of the mineral rights was transferred to Sammy Dean. 4

 III. The filing of the deed provided constructive notice to the Falens that the mineral interests were not reserved pursuant to K.S.A. §58-2222.10

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Admire Bank & Trust v. City of Emporia, 250 Kan. 688, 829 P.2d 578 (1992)	3
Bi-State Dev. Co., Inc. v. Shafer, Kline & Warren, Inc., 26 Kan. App. 2d 515, 990 P.2d 159 (1999).....	8, 12
Black v. Black, 64 Kan. 689, 68 P. 662 (1902)	11
Evenson v. Lilley, 295 Kan. 43, 282 P.3d 610, 617 (2012)	6
Fast v. Fast, 209 Kan. 24, 496 P.2d 171 (1972).....	4
Foster v. Humburg, 180 Kan. 64, 299 P.2d 46 (1956)	5, 6
Graham v. Updegraph, 144 Kan. 45 P.2d 479 (1936).....	10
Hutto v. Knowlton, 82 Kan. 445, 108 P. 825, 826 (1910)	11
Johnson v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Pratt Cty., 259 Kan. 305, 913 P.2d 119 (1996)	5
Kansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc., 262 Kan. 110, 936 P. 2d 714 (1997).....	5
Kumberg v. Kumberg, 232 Kan. 692, 659 P.2d 823 (1983)	6
Malone v. Young, 148 Kan. 250, 81 P.2d 23 (1938)	11
Marshall v. Kansas Med. Mut. Ins. Co., 276 Kan. 97, 73 P.3d 120 (2003) ..	14

Moon v. City of Lawrence, 267 Kan. 720, 982 P.2d 388 (1999)	5
P.W.P. v. L.S., 266 Kan. 417, 969 P.2d 896 (1998).	13
Resolution Trust Corp. v. Scaletty, 257 Kan. 348, 891 P.2d 1110 (1995).....	3
Roe v. Diefendorf, 236 Kan. 218, 689 P. 2d 855 (1984)	5, 9
Sheils v. Wright, 51 Kan.App.2d 814, 357 P.3d 294 (2015).....	8
Smith v. Rector, 135 Kan. 326, 10 P.2d 1077 (1932)	11
Steiter v. City of Kansa City, 175 Kan. 794, 267 P.2d 474 (1954)	6
Sutherland v. Sutherland, 187 Kan. 599, 358 P.2d 776 (1961).....	14
Sutton v. Sutton, 34 Kan. App. 2d 357, 118 P.3d 700 (2005).....	11

Statutes

K.S.A. § 60-513	3
K.S.A. §58-2202	4
